

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION

ETERNAL WORD TELEVISION
NETWORK, INC.,
Plaintiff,

v.
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary
of the United States Department of
Health and Human Services,

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

HILDA SOLIS, Secretary of the
United States Department of Labor,

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

TIMOTHY GEITHNER, Secretary
of the United States Department of
the Treasury, and

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
THE TREASURY,
Defendants.

2:12-CV-501-SLB
**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 3

Introduction 7

Statement of Facts 8

 1. The Plaintiff, Eternal Word Television Network 8

 2. The Mandate 10

Standard of Review 13

Argument 14

 I. EWTN has standing to challenge the mandate. 14

 A. EWTN alleges both actual and imminent injuries. 14

 B. EWTN’s plan is not eligible for grandfather status. 15

 C. The Safe Harbor does not make EWTN’s injury non-imminent. 16

 D. The speculative promise of an additional future mandate does
 not make the current mandate’s impending harm speculative. 18

 E. The speculative proposed future mandate would not alleviate
 EWTN’s injuries. 20

 II. EWTN’s claims are ripe. 24

 A. EWTN’s claims are fit for review. 25

 B. EWTN faces imminent hardship absent immediate review 30

Conclusion 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>31 Foster Children v. Bush</i> , 329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>ACLU of Fla. v. Miami Dade Cnty Sch. Bd.</i> , 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009)	14, 16
<i>Alabama v. United States</i> , 630 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (S.D. Ala. 2008)	29
<i>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Norton</i> , 338 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Am. Bird Conservancy, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 516 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	20, 28
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 906 F.2d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	19
<i>Atlanta Gas Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 140 F.3d 1392 (11th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	16
<i>Beaulieu v. City of Alabaster</i> , 454 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	26
<i>Bloedorn v. Grube</i> , 631 F. 3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Coal. for the Abolition of Marijuana Prohibition v. City of Atlanta</i> , 219 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. United States</i> , 896 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Digital Properties Inc. v. City of Plantation</i> , 121 F.3d 586 (11th Cir. 1997)	13, 24
<i>Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Fla. ex rel. Att'y Gen. v. HHS</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Fla. ex rel. McCollum v. HHS</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010)	17

<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	19
<i>Hamilton v. Schriro</i> , 74 F.3d 1545 (8th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Harrell v. The Fla. Bar</i> , 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010)	19, 25, 30
<i>Harris v. Mexican Specialty Foods, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Henderson v. Washington Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 454 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>In re MDL-1824 Tri-State Water Rights Litig.</i> , 644 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Johnson v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 263 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Koziara v. City of Casselberry</i> , 392 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Lake Pilots Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2003)	28
<i>Los Angeles Cnty. v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	17
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. New York State Dept. of Envtl.</i> <i>Conservation</i> , 79 F.3d 1298 (2d Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010).....	16, 24
<i>NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	17
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	28
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	17
<i>Pittman v. Cole</i> , 267 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2001).....	13, 25
<i>Regional Rail Reorg. Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	16
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Fielder</i> , 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	20

<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Sheely v. MRI Radiology Network, PA</i> , 505 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Sierra Club v. Johnson</i> , 436 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Tex. Indep. Producers and Royalty Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	28
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011).....	17, 24
<i>U.S. Dept. of Labor v. N.C. Growers Ass’n</i> , 377 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Va. Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Vill. of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 376 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	17
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Alcock</i> , 83 F.3d 386 (11th Cir. 1996).....	24, 28

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	30
29 U.S.C. § 1185d.....	30
42 U.S.C. § 300gg–13.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 18011.....	15
Public Law No. 111-148.....	10
Public Law No. 111-152.....	10

Other Authorities

Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 77 Fed. Reg. 16501.....	passim
FDA Birth Control Guide, http://www.fda.gov/forconsumers/byaudience/forwomen/ucm118465.htm	11

Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor for Certain Employers, http://cciio.cms.gov/resources/files/Files2/02102012/20120210-Preventive-Services-Bulletin.pdf	12, 13
<i>Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines</i> , http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines/	10, 27
Wright & Miller, 13C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3533.7 (3d ed.)	19, 20

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815–1251T.....	15
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715–1251	15
45 C.F.R. § 147.130	12, 25
45 C.F.R. § 147.140.....	15
77 Fed. Reg. 8725.....	12, 18
